

Peggy Hunt (Utah State Bar No. 6060)
Chris Martinez (Utah State Bar No. 11152)

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
136 South Main Street, Suite 1000
Salt Lake City, UT 84101-1685
Telephone: (801) 933-7360
Facsimile: (801) 933-7373
Email: hunt.peggy@dorsey.com
martinez.chris@dorsey.com

Attorneys for Court-Appointed Receiver R. Wayne Klein

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
CENTRAL DIVISION**

R. WAYNE KLEIN, as Receiver,

Plaintiff,

v.

M&M ANDREASEN INVESTMENTS, INC.,
a Utah limited liability company, MAX
ANDREASEN, a Utah resident, and JOHN
DOES 1-5,

Defendants,

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT**

**(First, Second, Third and Fifth Causes
of Action)**

2:13-cv-00462

The Honorable David Nuffer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION 1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW1

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

III. STATEMENT OF ELEMENTS AND UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS.....5

A. First Claim For Relief – The False Profits Are Avoidable Fraudulent Transfers Recoverable From Defendant Under Utah Code Ann. §§ 25-6-5(1)(a), 25-6-8(1), and 25-6-9(2).....5

i. Legal Elements and Authorities.....5

ii. Material Facts Necessary to Meet the Elements.....7

B. Second Claim For Relief – The False Profits Are Avoidable Fraudulent Transfers Recoverable From Defendant Under Utah Code Ann. §§ 25-6-5(1)(b), 25-6-8(1), and 25-6-9(2)12

i. Legal Elements and Authorities.....12

ii. Material Facts Necessary to Meet the Elements.....13

C. Third Claim For Relief – The False Profits Are Avoidable Fraudulent Transfers Recoverable From Defendant Under Utah Code Ann. §§ 25-6-6(1), 25-6-8(1), and 25-6-9(2).....14

i. Legal Elements and Authorities14

ii. Material Facts Necessary to Meet the Elements.....15

D. Fifth Claim For Relief – The False Profits Must Be Returned Because the Defendant Has Been Unjustly Enriched.....17

i. Legal Elements and Authorities.....17

ii. Material Facts Necessary to Meet the Elements.....17

- IV. **ARGUMENT**.....18
 - A. **The False Profits Are Avoidable Fraudulent Transfers That Are Recoverable From the Defendant**.....18
 - i. The Receiver is Entitled To Summary Judgment on His First Claim For Relief*.....18
 - ii. The Receiver is Entitled To Summary Judgment on His Second Claim For Relief*.....19
 - iii. The Receiver is Entitled To Summary Judgment on His Third Claim For Relief*.....21
 - B. **The Receiver is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Unjust Enrichment Claim**.....22
- V. **CONCLUSION**.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Utah Code Annotated § 25-6-3.....14, 22

Utah Code Annotated § 25-6-5(1)(a).....5, 6, 18, 19

Utah Code Annotated § 25-6-5(1)(b).....12, 20, 21

Utah Code Annotated § 25-6-6(1).....13, 21

Utah Code Annotated § 25-6-8(1)(a).....5, 12, 14, 18

Utah Code Annotated § 25-6-9(2).....5, 12, 14, 18

CASES

S.E.C. v. Madison Real Estate Group, L.L.C., 647 F. Supp. 2d 1271, 1279 (D. Utah 2009).....6

Merrill v. Abbott (In re Indep. Clearing House Co.), 77 B.R. 843, 860 (D. Utah 1987).....6

Perkins v. Haines, 661 F.3d 623, 626 (11th Cir. 2011).....6

Donell v. Kowell, 533 F.3d 762, 770 (9th Cir. 2008).....6, 13

Scholes v. Lehman, 56 F.3d 750, 753-755 (7th Cir. 1995).....6

Miller v. Kelley (In re Impact Cash, Inc.), Case No. 1:12-cv-00056, 2014 WL 5437023, at *3 (D. Utah issued Oct. 27, 2014).....6

S.E.C. v. Management Solutions, Inc., Case No. 2:11-cv-1165, 2013 WL 4501088, at * 6 (D. Utah issued Aug. 22, 2013).....6, 7, 19

Wing v. Dockstader (In re VesCor Capital Corp.), 2010 WL 5020959, at * 4 (D. Utah issued Dec. 3, 2010).....6, 13, 20

In re Hedged-Investments Assoc., Inc., 84 F.3d 1286, 1290 (10th Cir. 1996).....6

Jobin v. McKay (In re M&L Bus. Mach. Co.), 84 F.3d 1330, 1332 n.1 (10th Cir. 1996).....6

Klein v. Bruno, Case No. 2:12-cv-0058, 2013 WL 6158752 at *2 (D. Utah issued Nov.25, 2013).....13

Rawlings v. Rawlings, 240 P.3d 754, 763 (Utah 2010).....17

In re Jordan, 392 B.R. 428, 441 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2008).....20

In re Pearlman, 472 B.R. 115, 125 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2012)..... 22
